

No. 21-2683

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

JANAY E. GARRICK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MOODY BIBLE INSTITUTE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:18-cv-00573 – Judge John Lee, Magistrate Judge Young Kim

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Christian M. Poland
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
161 N. Clark St.,
Ste. 4300
Chicago, IL 60601-3315
(312) 602-5085
christian.poland@bcplaw.com

Daniel H. Blomberg
Luke W. Goodrich
Laura Wolk Slavis
Colten L. Stanberry
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.,
Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 21-2683

Short Caption: Janay Garrick v. Moody Bible Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Parties	5
A. Moody Bible Institute	5
B. Janay Garrick	6
II. Procedural Background	8
A. The EEOC Charge	8
B. The First Amended Complaint.....	9
C. The District Court’s Dismissal.....	10
D. The Second Amended Complaint	11
E. The District Court’s Denial of Dismissal.....	12
F. Subsequent Proceedings	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. This Court has jurisdiction under the collateral order doctrine.	15
A. This interlocutory appeal falls within <i>McCarthy</i>	15
B. The Religion Clauses limit judicial interference, not just liability.	18
1. Precedent confirms the Religion Clauses protect against litigation itself.	19
2. Other courts and scholars agree that the Religion Clauses bar intrusive and entangling litigation, not just liability.	21

C. Contrary cases are distinguishable or wrong.....	24
II. The First Amendment bars Garrick’s claims.....	26
A. The Religion Clauses bar employment claims that entangle courts in matters of religious belief, doctrine, and governance.....	27
B. Garrick’s Title VII claims are barred by the Religion Clauses.....	30
C. The district court’s contrary holding is erroneous.	34
III. Title VII’s religious exemption bars Garrick’s claims.....	37
A. Title VII allows religious organizations to make employment decisions based on religious “belief,” “observance,” or “practice.”	37
B. The district court’s contrary holding is mistaken.	44
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
CIRCUIT RULE 30(D) STATEMENT	47
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	48
SHORT APPENDIX.....	49
Minute Entry Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint (Dkt.125).....	SA.01
Opinion & Order Denying Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint (Dkt.126)	SA.02
Opinion & Order Denying Motion to Reconsider Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint (Dkt.134)	SA.19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	19
<i>Aparicio v. Christian Union</i> , No. 18-cv-0592, 2019 WL 1437618 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2019)	29, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	25
<i>Axon Enter. v. FTC</i> , 143 S.Ct. 890 (2023)	19
<i>Barrados-Zarate v. Barr</i> , 981 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F.Supp.3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	43
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	43, 45
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	28
<i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , <i>Boy Scouts v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	28
<i>Boyd v. Harding Acad. of Memphis</i> , 88 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	28-29, 33
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	18, 28, 33, 35

Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Catholic Acad.,
609 F.Supp.3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) 29

Carson v. Makin,
142 S.Ct. 1987 (2022) 32

Catholic Bishop v. NLRB,
559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977)*passim*

CLS v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) 28

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949) 1

Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship,
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) 22

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 28

Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington,
450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 37, 42

Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford,
23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) 23

Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish,
3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct,
511 U.S. 863 (1994) 19

Digital Realty Tr. v. Somers,
138 S.Ct. 767 (2018) 39

In re Diocese of Lubbock,
624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021)..... 23

Doe v. Vill. of Deerfield,
819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016) 18, 26

Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB,
947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 29

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil,
499 U.S. 244 (1991) 40-41

EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 22

EEOC v. Miss. Coll.,
626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) 43

Elbaz v. Congregation Beth Judea,
812 F.Supp. 802 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 45

Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch.,
---F.4th---, 2023 WL 4528081 (7th Cir. July 13, 2023).....*passim*

Garcia v. Salvation Army,
918 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2019) 45

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch.,
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018) 15, 25

Harrell v. Cook,
169 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 1999) 15

Heard v. Johnson,
810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)..... 23

Helstoski v. Meanor,
442 U.S. 500 (1979) 19

Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend,
48 F.Supp.3d 1168 (N.D. Ind. 2014) 45

Herx v. Diocese of Ft. Wayne-S. Bend,
772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014) 24, 25

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) 15

Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)*passim*

Jackson v. Blitt & Gaines,
833 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2016) 38

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 3

Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries,
657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011) 45

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 4, 10, 27

Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church,
903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 22

Little v. Wuerl,
929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 21, 40, 42

Logan v. City of Chicago,
4 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 36

Maguire v. Marquette Univ.,
627 F.Supp. 1499 (E.D. Wis. 1986) 43

Massey v. Merrill Lynch,
464 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2006) 35

McCarthy v. Fuller,
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)*passim*

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 19, 26

Montano v. City of Chicago,
375 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2004) 18

N. Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows v. City of S. Bend,
163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) 35

Nielen-Thomas v. Concorde Inv. Servs.,
914 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2019) 41

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 19, 20, 22 29

O’Leary v. Accretive Health,
657 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2011) 35

Osborn v. Haley,
549 U.S. 225 (2007) 1, 15, 18

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S.Ct. 2049 (2020) 17, 18, 20, 27, 28

Payne-Elliott v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis,
193 N.E.3d 1009 (Ind. 2022) 29

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards,
566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018) 23

Rabé v. United Air Lines,
636 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2011) 40

Rayburn v. General Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists,
772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985) 22

Rubin v. The Islamic Republic of Iran,
637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011) 15, 26

SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC,
628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010) 15, 18

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) 19, 20, 25, 26

Smith v. Supple,
293 A.3d 851 (Conn. 2023) 23

St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Soc’y v. Edwards,
449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014) 23

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis,
41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022).....*passim*

Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis,
No. 20-3265, 2021 WL 9181051 (7th Cir. July 22, 2021) 25

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019) 21

Tilton v. Marshall,
925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)..... 23

Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria,
442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) 18, 21, 34

Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel,
36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 25

Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel,
53 F.4th 620 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 25

United Methodist Church v. White,
571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)..... 23

United States v. Melvin,
948 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2020) 38

United States v. Worthen,
60 F.4th 1066 (7th Cir. 2023)..... 41

Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 40

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) 17

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith,
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) 21, 22

Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church,
21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994) 20-21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 12112..... 41

42 U.S.C. § 12113..... 41

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 702, 78 Stat. 241..... 38

Other Authorities

Baptist Faith and Message 2000, Section VI (2000) 34

Mark E. Chopko & Marissa Parker, *Still a Threshold Question:
Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor*,
10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012) 23

Gary Dorrien, *Modernisms in Theology: Interpreting American Liberal Theology, 1805-1950*, 23 Am. J. Theology & Phil. 200 (2002) 32

Carl H. Esbeck, *Federal Contractors, Title VII, and LGBT Employment Discrimination*, 4 Oxford J. L. & Relig. 368 (2015) 39

Carl H. Esbeck, Thomas C. Berg, Richard W. Garnett, et al., *Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception*, 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10 5

J. Gresham Machen, *Christianity and Liberalism* (1923) 32

David Masci, *The divide over ordaining women*, Pew Research (Sept. 9, 2014) 33

Matthew 12:25..... 28

Michael McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) 27

Moody Bible Inst., *2016 Employee Information Guide* 6

Moody Bible Inst., *Doctrinal Statement*..... 6

Moody Bible Inst., *Educational Distinctives* 5

Moody Bible Inst., *Gender Roles in Ministry*..... 6

Muhammad ibn Idris ash-Shafi'i, 1 *Al-Umm* (Dar al-Fikr 1983) 34

Stephanie Phillips, *A Text-Based Interpretation of Title VII's Religious-Employer Exemption*, 20 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 295 (2016) 39

Pope John Paul II, *Ordinatio Sacerdotalis* (1994) 33-34

U.S. EEOC, Section 12: Religious Discrimination (Jan. 15, 2021) 43, 44

Lael Weinberger, *Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?*, 54 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 471 (2023) 23
